
RFP NO.: 680-0121-23   
FINAL SUBMISSION DATE: APRIL 11, 2022 5:00 PM (PST) 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO.1 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) 
RFP NUMBER: 680-0121-23 

 
ELECTRONIC/ALCOHOL MONITORING PROGRAM 

 
FINAL DATE FOR SUBMISSION: APRIL 11, 2022  5:00 PM (PST) 

 
SUBMIT PROPOSAL TO: RFP COORDINATOR 

Solano County 
digitally via Bonfire E-Procurement Platform 

Solano County Portal website at 
https://solanocounty.bonfirehub.com 

Karen Poole, Buyer 
kdpoole@solanocounty.com 

Phone 707-784-6321 

 
This document is available electronically on the County’s website at www.solanocounty.com 

and Bonfire’s website at https://solanocounty.bonfirehub.com 

Any vendor participating in this solicitation is required to have a vendor application on file 
with the County. This application may be downloaded from the above website.  Include the 

application with your bid.  BIDDERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR FREQUENTLY 
CHECKING THE COUNTY’S WEBSITE FOR ANY CHANGES OR INFORMATION 

RELATING TO THIS RFP. 
“Smoking is not permitted in County Buildings or around Solano County campuses.  Thank you in advance for your 

compliance.” 

MEGAN M. GREVE 
Director 
MMGreve@SolanoCounty.com  
(707) 784-7900 
 
 

DUSTIN D. LENO 
Assistant Director 
DDLeno@solanocounty.com  
(707) 784-7900 

 
 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
Central Services Division 

LORRAINE TANG 
Support Services Manager 
LCTang@solanocounty.com  
(707) 784-3426 
 
675 Texas Street, Suite 2500 
Fairfield, CA 94533-6342 
Fax (707) 784-6320 

 
 

 
 
 

https://solanocounty.bonfirehub.com/
mailto:kdpoole@solanocounty.com
http://www.solanocounty.com/
https://solanocounty.bonfirehub.com/
mailto:MMGreve@SolanoCounty.com
mailto:DDLeno@solanocounty.com
mailto:LCTang@solanocounty.com
http://www.solanocounty.com/


 

RFP NO.: 680-0121-23   1 
FINAL SUBMISSION DATE: APRIL 11, 2022 5:00 PM (PST) 

 
AMENDMENT 1 

RFP NUMBER: 680-0121-23 
ELECTRONIC/ALCOHOL MONITORING PROGRAM 

 
February 18, 2022 
 

 
Pursuant to Request for Proposal, RFP No. 680-0121-23, Electronic/Alcohol Monitoring Program, for Solano County, 
Probation Department, the County of Solano has amended the RFP to reflect the following change(s): 
 

1. Amended Schedule of Events  
2. Bid Submission Date:  April 11, 2022  5:00 P.M. 
3. Instructions for ZOOM Virtual Meeting (see below) 

 
The Conference will be held via Zoom on Friday, March 18, 2022, please see below conference information: 
 
Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85112602918?pwd=OENDcnBUWEw3d1FVZ1ZkNkpTdUROdz09 
 
Meeting ID: 851 1260 2918 
Passcode: 161682 
One tap mobile 
+17207072699,,85112602918#,,,,*161682# US (Denver) 
+12532158782,,85112602918#,,,,*161682# US (Tacoma) 
 
Dial by your location 
        +1 720 707 2699 US (Denver) 
        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 
        +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 
        +1 646 558 8656 US (New York) 
        +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 
        +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 
Meeting ID: 851 1260 2918 
Passcode: 161682 
Find your local number: https://us06web.zoom.us/u/kdLtQkFh3 

 
All other terms and conditions and other requirements contained in the RFP remain unchanged.  Also, please complete 
amendment acknowledgement letter (attached) and return with your RFP submittal. 

 
This amendment shall be considered part of the Request for Proposals for the above-mentioned services as though it had 
been issued at the same time and shall be incorporated integrally therewith.  Where provisions of the following 
supplementary data differ from those of the original RFP package, this amendment shall govern and take precedence. 

 
Interested firms are hereby notified that they shall make any necessary adjustment(s) in the response to this RFP as a result 
of this amendment.  It will be construed that each firm’s response is submitted with full knowledge of all modifications and 
supplemental data specified herein. 

 
The County of Solano thanks you for your expressed interest in its RFP and looks forward to your response to this RFP. 

 
 
Karen Poole 
RFP Coordinator 
 
 
Attachments 
1:  Amended Schedule of Events 
2:  Amendment Acknowledgement 
 

https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus06web.zoom.us%2Fj%2F85112602918%3Fpwd%3DOENDcnBUWEw3d1FVZ1ZkNkpTdUROdz09&data=04%7C01%7C%7C40da579c43d848bf9f7808d9f24359f0%7C5e7f20ace5f14f838c3bce44b8486421%7C0%7C0%7C637807193351368566%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=9iBP81HIVgQ11skhd%2B%2Fu1gTF6ECTWonWm6tyuq6HBtc%3D&reserved=0
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fus06web.zoom.us%2Fu%2FkdLtQkFh3&data=04%7C01%7C%7C40da579c43d848bf9f7808d9f24359f0%7C5e7f20ace5f14f838c3bce44b8486421%7C0%7C0%7C637807193351368566%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=5%2Bwsjg0lGSnPn9NBM4xEYo6HgzvUSafAe7dai8%2F%2Bmkg%3D&reserved=0


 

RFP NO.: 680-0121-23   2 
FINAL SUBMISSION DATE: APRIL 11, 2022 5:00 PM (PST) 

ATTACHMENT 1 
 

AMENDED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS 
 

 
February 9, 2022 

 
RFP issued 

 
February 18, 2022 

 
Intent to Propose submitted 

 
March 18, 2022  10:00 a.m. 

Optional pre-proposal conference – Attendance, though not mandatory is 
highly recommended. 475 Union Avenue, Fairfield, CA 94533 

 
 
March 22, 2022 

Questions concerning RFP and project should be emailed to  
kdpoole@solanocounty.com or submit via electronic submission to Bonfire 
website https://Solanocounty.Bonfirehub.com  no later than 5:00 p.m. 

 
March 25, 2022   5:00 p.m. 

The County’s response to questions posted on Bonfire website at  
https://Solanocounty.Bonfirehub.com 

 
 
April 11, 2022       

An electronic submission of Proposals via Bonfire at  
https://Solanocounty.Bonfirehub.com are due no later than 5:00 p.m.  Late 
submittals will not be accepted. 

 
April  12- 15, 2022 

 
Evaluations 

 
To Be Determined 

 
Interviews/Presentations if required 

 
To Be Determined 

 
Notification selected vendor 

 
To Be Determined 

 
Contracting process 

 
July 1, 2022 

 
Project Commences 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

https://solanocounty.bonfirehub.com/


 

RFP NO.: 680-0121-23   3 
FINAL SUBMISSION DATE: APRIL 11, 2022 5:00 PM (PST) 

ATTACHMENT 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

AMENDMENT  ACKNOWLEDGMENT  
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS (RFP) 
RFP NO.: 680-0121-23 

ELECTRONIC/ALCOHOL MONITORING PROGRAM 
 
 

FINAL DATE FOR SUBMISSION: APRIL 11, 2022 5:00 PM (PST) 
 

This document may be found at www.solanocounty.com and https://Solanocounty.Bonfirehub.com 
Updates and any amendments will be posted on the same website. 

 
DATE OF AMENDMENT: FEBRUARY 18, 2022 

 
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

 
This Amendment must be signed and returned with your bid, or otherwise acknowledged, prior to the Closing 
Date and Time listed on the RFQ cover sheet. If you have already submitted a Proposal and need to make 
corrections, submit a corrected Proposal with this Amendment prior to the closing. 
 
____________________________________ __________________________ 
Offeror Signature 
___________________________________ __________________________ 
Name and Title Date 

 
 

RETURN WITH RESPONSE 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL SERVICES 
Central Services Division 

LORRAINE C. TANG 
Support Services Manager 
LCTang@solanocounty.com 
(707) 784-3426 
 
 
675 Texas Street, Suite 2500 
Fairfield, CA 94533-6342 
Fax (707) 784-6320 
www.solanocounty.com 
 

MEGAN M. GREVE 
Director 
MMGreve@solanocounty.com 
(707) 784-7900 
 
 
DUSTIN D. LENO, MBA, A.A.E. 
Assistant Director 
DDLeno@solanocounty.com 
(707) 784-7900 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.solanocounty.com/

